

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS

GRACIE WHITE f/k/a)
GRACIE DORNEUS,)
Individually and on behalf of a class) C.A. No. 3:18-CV-30143-MGM
of persons similarly situated,)
)
Plaintiff,)
)
v.)
)
ALLY FINANCIAL INC.,)
)
Defendant.)

**PLAINTIFF’S MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR FINAL
APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction.....	1
I. Background.....	2
II. Key Terms of the Settlement.....	5
III. Notice And Settlement Administration.....	8
A. Notice Reached 94% Of The Class; There Are No Objections And No Opt-Outs.....	8
B. Request for Approval of New Settlement Administrator.....	9
IV. The Agreement Should Be Preliminarily Approved As Fair, Reasonable, And Adequate.....	9
A. Standard And Process For Approval.....	9
1. The Class Representative and Class Counsel Have Adequately Represented The Class.....	10
2. The Proposal Was Negotiated at Arm’s Length.....	11
3. The Class Relief Is Adequate.....	13
a) The Agreement provides significant benefits to the settlement Class.....	13
b) The proposed method of distributing relief is effective: checks will be mailed automatically.....	15
c) The costs, risks, and delay of trial and appeal are substantial.....	16
4. The Proposal Treats Settlement Class Members Equitably Relative To Each Other.....	17
5. The Notice To Settlement Class Members Was Adequate.....	17
6. The Factual Record Was Well Developed Through Independent Investigation And Discovery.....	18
V. The Class Should Be Certified For Settlement Purposes.....	19
VI. Conclusion.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Amchem Products v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	10
<i>Bezdek v. Vibram USA Inc.</i> , 79 F. Supp. 3d 324 (D. Mass.)	12
<i>Dellorusso v. PNC Bank, N.A.</i> , No. 1877-cv-01475 (Mass. Super. Ct. May 3, 2019).....	4
<i>Dellorusso v. PNC Bank, N.A.</i> , No. 2019-P1327 (Mass. App. Ct. Sept. 9, 2019)	3
<i>Duhaime v. John Hancock Mutual Life Ins. Co.</i> , 177 F.R.D. 54 (D. Mass. 1997).....	11
<i>Gradie v. C.R. England, Inc.</i> , No. 2:16-cv-00768-DN, 2020 WL 6827783 (D. Utah Nov. 11, 2020).....	15
<i>Hays v. Eaton Grp. Att’ys, LLC</i> , No. CV 17-89-JWD-RLB, 2019 WL 427331 (M.D. La. Feb. 4, 2019).....	18
<i>Hochstadt v. Bos. Sci. Corp.</i> , 708 F. Supp. 2d 95 (D. Mass. 2010)	9
<i>Lazar v. Pierce</i> , 757 F.2d 435 (1st Cir. 1985).....	10
<i>Little-King v. Hayt Hayt & Landau</i> , No. 11-5621 (MAH), 2013 WL 4874349 (D.N.J. Sept. 10, 2013)	14
<i>In re Nexium (Esomeprazole) Antitrust Litig.</i> , 296 F.R.D. 47 (D. Mass. 2013).....	10
<i>In re Payment Card Interchange Fee & Merch. Disc. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 330 F.R.D. 11 (E.D.N.Y. 2019).....	10, 12
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985).....	18
<i>Purdie v. Ace Cash Express, Inc.</i> , No. Civ. A. 301CV1754L, 2003 WL 22976611 (N.D. Tex. Dec. 11, 2003).....	13

Rolland v. Cellucci,
191 F.R.D. 3 (D. Mass 2000).....16

Scott v. First American Title Ins. Co.,
No. 06–cv–286–J, 2008 WL 2563460 (D.N.H. Jun. 24, 2008)12

Whitaker v. Navy Federal Credit Union,
No. RDB 09–cv–2288, 2010 WL 3928616 (D. Md. Oct. 4, 2010).....13

Williams v. Am. Honda Fin. Corp.,
98 N.E.3d 169 (Mass. 2018)3, 4

Statutes

M.G.L. c. 106, § 9-614.....2, 14

M.G.L. c. 255B, § 20B(e)(1)2

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)10, 19

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3).....19

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2).....8, 18

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)8, 9, 18

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(1).....8, 17

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2).....9, 10, 17

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(A)10

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(B)11

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(C)13

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(C)(i).....16

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(C)(ii).....17

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(D)17

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(3).....10, 13

Fed. R. Civ. P. 30(b)(6).....4

Other Authorities

Manual for Complex Litigation (Fourth).....9, 17, 18
